

BEFORE THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

KAREN DAVIS-HUDSON and SARAH)
DIAZ, individually and on behalf of all)
others similarly situated,)
)
)
Claimants,)
vs.) CASE NO. 74-20-1400-0032
)
)
23ANDME, INC.,)
)
)
Respondent.)
)
)

**CLAIMANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF ORDER FINALLY APPROVING CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND SETTLEMENT TERMS 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT NOTICE PROGRAM HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND THE INITIAL CLASS MEMBER RESPONSE HAS BEEN POSITIVE 3

III. THE STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS ARE SATISFIED HERE 6

IV. EVALUATION OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS UNDER THE *OFFICERS FOR JUSTICE* FACTORS DEMONSTRATES IT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE 8

 A. This Settlement was the Product of Serious, Informed Litigation and Non-Collusive Negotiations 8

 B. The Views of Experienced Counsel Support Approving this Settlement 10

 C. The Settlement Terms are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Considering the Relevant Risk Factors 11

 D. The Response of the Class Members Has Been Overwhelmingly Positive 15

 E. The Case was Sufficiently Advanced that Claimants’ Counsel Could Make an Informed Judgment Regarding the Merits of the Settlement 16

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Brazil v. Dole Food LLC, 2014 WL 5794873 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 6, 2014,
aff'd in part, 9th Cir. No. 14-17480 filed Sept. 30, 2016)..... 14

Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) 14

Churchill Village, LLC v. GE,
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2003) 15

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle,
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) 10

Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle,
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) 7

Gardner v. GC Servs., LP,
2012 WL 1119534 (S.D. Cal., Apr. 2, 2012)..... 14

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 6, 8, 14, 16

In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
90 F.Supp.3d 919 (C.D. Cal. 2015) 14

In re Consol. Pinnacle West Secs. Litig.,
51 F.3d 194 (9th Cir. 1995) 7

In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Fin. Prods. Sec. Litig.,
1992 WL 226321 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 1992) 10

In re McDonnell Douglas Equipment Leasing Sec. Litig.,
838 F.Supp. 729 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 8

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 16, 17

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litigation,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005) 4

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 1998)	3
<i>In re TD Ameritrade Accountholder Litig.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 418 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 720 F.Supp. 1379 (D. Ariz. 1989)	10
<i>Kirkorian v. Borelli</i> , 695 F.Supp. 446 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	10
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	6, 10, 11
<i>O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz United States, LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Comm.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	6, 7, 17
<i>Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 64 F.R.D. 597 (D. Colo. 1974)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 16
<i>Shames v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal., Nov. 5, 2012)	16
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Torrise v. Tuscon Electric Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	7

<i>Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.</i> , 529 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communications</i> , 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Wilson v. Airborne, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3854963 (C.D. Cal., Aug. 13, 2008).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Federal Judicial Center Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist</i> , at www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/\$file/NotCheck.pdf	4
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 21.7.....	7
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:50 (4th ed. 2002).....	11
